
Peripheral
arterial disease

beating heart disease together



About the British Heart Foundation
The British Heart Foundation (BHF) is the nation’s heart
charity, saving lives through pioneering research, patient
care and vital information.

You may find other useful information on our website at:

bhf.org.uk

What you can do for us

We rely on donations of time and money to continue

our life-saving work. If you would like to make a

donation, please:

• call our donation hotline on 0300 330 3322

• visit bhf.org.uk/donate, or

• post it to us at the address on the back cover.

If you wish to make a gift to the BHF in your will, call

0844 847 2787 or email legacy@bhf.org.uk and ask

for our free booklet, My generation.

For other ways to support our work, see

bhf.org.uk/supportus



Contents

About this booklet ...........................................................................4

What is peripheral arterial disease?...........................................5

What are the symptoms of peripheral arterial disease?..11

Will my peripheral arterial disease get worse? ..................13

What causes peripheral arterial disease? .............................16

What tests will I need? ................................................................19

What can I do to help myself? ..................................................25

What other treatment might I have? .....................................39

Abdominal aortic aneurysm .....................................................51

What to do if you think you are having a heart

attack or a stroke ....................................................................57

A final word .....................................................................................60

How your support can help ......................................................62

For more information ..................................................................63

Index ..................................................................................................68

Have your say .................................................................................70



About this booklet

This booklet is for people with peripheral arterial disease,

and for their family and friends. It explains:

• what peripheral arterial disease is

• the signs and symptoms

• what causes it

• the tests you might have

• what types of treatment are available, and

• what you can do to help yourself – to help your

symptoms, to prevent your peripheral arterial disease

from getting worse, and to reduce your risk of

developing complications.

This booklet does not replace the advice that the health

professionals looking after you may give you, but it should

help you to understand what they tell you.

4 | British Heart Foundation



What is peripheral arterial disease?

Peripheral arterial disease is a condition that affects the

arteries that carry blood to your legs, arms and tummy

area. The arteries are the blood vessels that take essential

nutrients and oxygen-rich blood from the heart to all

parts of the body. Peripheral arterial disease is also called

PAD, or peripheral vascular disease or PVD.

Peripheral arterial disease happens when the arteries

become narrowed by a gradual build-up of fatty material

within their walls. This condition is called atherosclerosis

and the fatty material is called atheroma. In people who

have peripheral arterial disease, it is nearly always the

arteries in the lower part of the body, such as the legs,

that are affected.

Peripheral arterial disease | 5



In time, the affected arteries may become so narrow that

they cannot deliver enough oxygen-containing blood to

the legs. This can cause leg discomfort or pain when you

are walking.

Peripheral arterial disease may affect arteries in any part of

the body, but the ones that are particularly affected are:

• the femoral and tibial arteries – in your legs

• the iliac arteries – near your pelvis, and

• the abdominal aorta – in your tummy area. This can

affect the blood supply to organs such as your kidneys.

6 | British Heart Foundation

y wallartery
wall.

blood
within the

artery.

atheroma
(fatty

material)
building up.

Atheroma narrows
the artery,

restricting the flow
of blood.

When fatty material builds up in the arteries, the arteries become
narrow and it is more difficult for the blood to flow through them.

How atheroma builds up



Peripheral arterial disease | 7

The main arteries

carotid artery

axillary artery

aorta

brachial artery
heart

abdominal aorta

kidneys

iliac artery

femoral artery

popliteal artery

tibial artery

The main arteries

carotid artery

axillary artery

aorta

brachial artery
heart

kidneys

abdominal aorta

iliac artery

femoral artery

popliteal artery

tibial artery



If the atheroma becomes unstable, a piece may break off

and may lead to a clot suddenly blocking the artery. This

can lead to serious circulation problems and you will

need to be admitted to hospital for urgent treatment. The

affected limb is likely to have no pulse, and will look pale

and feel painful, cold and numb. Symptoms can come

on very suddenly. Treatment may involve injecting a

clot-dissolving medicine into your artery, followed by

angioplasty or surgery. We explain more about these

treatments on page 41.

What is cardiovascular disease?
Peripheral arterial disease comes under the general term

of ‘cardiovascular disease’, or diseases of the heart and

circulation. Other types of cardiovascular disease are

coronary heart disease (angina and heart attack), and

stroke.

Coronary heart disease is when the coronary

arteries – the arteries that supply your heart with

oxygen-containing blood – become narrowed by the

gradual build-up of atheroma within their walls. If the

arteries can’t deliver enough oxygen to your heart,

especially when you’re exerting yourself, it can lead to

angina – a pain or discomfort in your chest. A heart

attack happens when a narrowed coronary artery

8 | British Heart Foundation



becomes blocked by a blood clot. This can cut off the

supply of blood and oxygen to part of your heart muscle

and cause permanent damage. A heart attack is life-

threatening, so if you suspect that you or someone else is

having a heart attack, call 999 immediately. For more

information about the symptoms of a heart attack see

page 57.

If there is narrowing in the carotid arteries – the arteries

in the neck that supply blood to the brain – it can

interfere with the flow of blood to the brain and increase

the risk of having a stroke. A stroke happens when the

blood supply to part of the brain is cut off – for example,

if a blood clot blocks an artery which carries blood to the

brain. This can damage your brain, so a stroke can affect

the way your body works and the way you think. If you

think that you or someone else is having a stroke, call 999

immediately. For more information about the symptoms

of a stroke, see page 58, or contact The Stroke Association

(see page 67 for contact details).

Peripheral arterial disease | 9



10 | British Heart Foundation

Other health risks for people with
peripheral arterial disease

Risk of a heart attack or stroke

Many people who have peripheral arterial disease are

also likely to have a build-up of atheroma and

narrowed arteries in other parts of the body, such as

the coronary arteries and the arteries in the neck.

This is why people with peripheral arterial disease

have a very high risk of having a heart attack or a

stroke. So, if you have peripheral arterial disease, your

doctor will also want to assess your risk of having a

heart attack or stroke and will probably prescribe you

treatment to reduce your risk.

Risk of an abdominal aortic aneurysm

People with peripheral arterial disease are also more

at risk of getting an abdominal aortic aneurysm. This

is when there is a balloon-like swelling or bulge that

develops in a section of the aorta – the main blood

vessel that carries blood away from your heart to the

rest of your body. (See the illustration on page 7.) We

explain more about this, and the possible treatments

for it, on page 51.



Peripheral arterial disease | 11

What are the symptoms of peripheral
arterial disease?

Symptoms of peripheral arterial disease happen because

not enough blood and oxygen is getting to the legs and

feet.

The most common symptom of peripheral arterial

disease is pain or discomfort in the calf muscles, thighs or

buttocks when you are walking or exercising. This is

called intermittent claudication. ‘Claudication’ comes

from the Latin word ‘to limp’. ‘Intermittent’ means that it

stops and starts again. It might feel like a cramp-like pain,

ache, tiredness or heaviness. The pain is often worse if

you are walking uphill or up stairs, or walking briskly. You

can usually relieve the pain by stopping exercising for a

few minutes. The most common place to feel this pain is

in the calf, but where you feel the pain will depend on

exactly where your arteries are narrowed.

The pain happens because the leg muscles aren’t getting

enough blood and oxygen. Slowing down or stopping

what you are doing reduces the amount of oxygen that

your leg muscles need. This means that the pain eases off

and you can then carry on walking.



Sometimes people have these symptoms and think they

may be just a general sign of getting older. But if you

get these symptoms, don’t ignore them. Go and see

your doctor.

Different people will get different symptoms. Many

people with peripheral arterial disease don’t get any

symptoms at all, and may not even know that they have

the disease. That’s why, if you have any risk factors for

peripheral arterial disease, you should speak to your

doctor. (We explain what the risk factors are on page 16.)

Or, if you’re over 40, you should go for a health check

where your doctor can assess your risk of developing the

condition. See page 18 for more on health checks.

12 | British Heart Foundation



Will my peripheral arterial disease
get worse?

Unfortunately there is no cure for peripheral arterial

disease. However, there is a lot you can do to help to

relieve your symptoms and to prevent the condition from

getting worse. Taking your prescribed medicines and

following a healthy lifestyle are vital. See What can I do to

help myself? on page 25.

The rate at which your arteries become narrower varies

from person to person and depends on your lifestyle.

Many people find that their condition remains stable and

their symptoms don’t get worse. However, others find

that their condition does get worse over time. Your

condition is more likely to get worse if you continue to

smoke, if your blood pressure is high, or if you have

diabetes and your blood glucose level is uncontrolled.

If your condition does become more severe, the pain may

start to get worse when you walk. It may also start after

walking a shorter distance than before.

Other signs of the disease getting worse include:

• rest pain or constant pain (see the next page)

• a difference in colour and temperature between your

two feet, and

Peripheral arterial disease | 13



• wounds or ulcers on your foot or leg which won’t heal,

or which heal very slowly.

If your symptoms get worse, or if you start getting new

symptoms, see your doctor immediately. He or she may

want to refer you to a vascular specialist (a doctor who

specialises in treating blood vessels), or to a nurse

specialist if there is one in your area. They might want to

consider whether you are suitable for a treatment called

angioplasty, or an operation. We explain more about

these treatments on page 41.

Rest pain
Unfortunately if your peripheral arterial disease gets

worse, it may cause rest pain (pain while you are resting).

This will become continuous and severe, and may

prevent you from sleeping or may wake you at night.

Some people say it feels worse in their toes. To help

relieve the pain, it may help to hang your legs over the

edge of the bed or walk around. This will help to pull

blood into your leg. Rest pain is usually a sign that the

disease is getting worse. So, if you start getting rest

pain, it is very important to tell your doctor.

14 | British Heart Foundation



Gangrene
A small number of people may develop gangrene. This is

when a part of body tissue dies due to a poor blood

supply. The skin may turn black and ooze fluid or pus.

Gangrene is very serious, as there is a risk that the

infection might spread throughout the body. If you

develop gangrene, you will have an urgent referral to a

vascular surgeon, who will then arrange urgent

investigation and treatment if necessary – such as

angioplasty or surgery (see page 41). The dead tissue also

needs to be removed. If a whole body part such as a toe

is affected, it may need to be amputated (removed).

Many people worry about losing a leg, but amputations

are rare in people who have intermittent claudication

(pain in the leg or buttock while exercising). Each year,

one in every 100 people who have intermittent

claudication need to have an amputation of the leg or

part of the leg. In fact, people who have peripheral

arterial disease have a much higher risk of having a heart

attack or stroke than an amputation.

Peripheral arterial disease | 15



16 | British Heart Foundation

What causes peripheral arterial
disease?

There are several ‘risk factors’ for peripheral arterial

disease. (A ‘risk factor’ is something that increases the risk

of getting a disease.) The risk factors for peripheral

arterial disease are the same as the risk factors for having

a heart attack or stroke. The main ones are shown below.

• Smoking.

• High blood pressure.

• High blood cholesterol.

• Physical inactivity.

• Being overweight or obese.

• Having diabetes.

• Having a family history of peripheral arterial disease

or any cardiovascular disease. See below for more on

this.

• Your sex. Peripheral arterial disease is more common in

men than in women at younger ages, but as women

get older, just as many women as men develop the

condition.

• Your age. Peripheral arterial disease is common in

people over the age of 70. Symptoms usually start

between the ages of 50 and 70.



Peripheral arterial disease | 17

• Ethnic background. Certain ethnic groups have a

different level of risk. For example, South Asian and

African-Caribbean people living in the UK have a higher

risk of developing the condition than the rest of the UK

population. This is linked to the fact that people in

these communities have higher levels of diabetes,

which increases the risk of peripheral arterial disease

(see page 37).

If your father, mother, brother or sister developed

cardiovascular disease at a young age (under 65 for

women, and under 55 for men), you are at increased risk

of cardiovascular disease, including peripheral arterial

disease. Family behaviour can be a factor too. Lifestyle

habits, such as a poor diet or smoking, can sometimes be

passed on in families. If cardiovascular disease runs in

your family, it is really important to do what you can

about any other risk factors you have. We explain more

about what you can do on page 25.

The following factors may also increase your risk of

developing cardiovascular disease, including peripheral

arterial disease.

• Poverty. People on lower incomes are more exposed to

the risk factors for cardiovascular disease, and are less

likely to make healthy lifestyle choices.

• How you deal with stress.



18 | British Heart Foundation

• High alcohol intake.

The more risk factors you have, the greater your chance

of developing peripheral arterial disease. Addressing

the risk factors at an early stage can help to prevent

peripheral arterial disease from developing, or stop it

from getting worse. We explain more about what you can

do to help yourself on page 25.

Having a health check
If you’re over 40 years old, you are entitled to a free

health check, which is carried out by your GP or

practice nurse.

A health check is an assessment to find out your risk

of cardiovascular disease (which includes peripheral

arterial disease as well as angina, heart attack and

stroke).

Based on the results of your health check, your GP or

nurse will advise you on what you can do to keep your

heart and circulation healthy. Your GP will also

consider whether you need to take medicine to

protect your heart and circulation.



Peripheral arterial disease | 19

What tests will I need?

If you have any of the symptoms described on page 11,

discuss them with your GP. He or she will ask you about

your medical history, and find out whether you have any

risk factors that increase your risk of developing

peripheral arterial disease.

Your doctor will ask where you get the pain, what it feels

like, and when you get it. This will help him or her work

out which artery may be affected. Your doctor will want

to examine your legs and feet and check the pulses in

them. If you have a weak or no pulse there, it may be a

sign that your artery is narrowed or blocked. Your doctor

will also want to check for the other signs and symptoms

of peripheral arterial disease listed on page 11. You will

probably have some blood tests to check your general

health and your cholesterol level, and to check for

diabetes.

You may be asked to have some other tests. These tests

will help your doctor to find out more about your

condition and to decide whether you need treatment

and if so, what would be the best treatment for you. Your

GP or practice nurse may be able to carry out some or all

of these tests, or you may need to go to your local

hospital to have them done. Your doctor or hospital will



20 | British Heart Foundation

tell you if you need to do anything before you go for any

of these tests. For example, with some tests you may be

asked to stop taking certain medicines.

Ankle brachial index (ABI)
Also called ankle brachial pressure index (ABPI).

This is one of the most common tests used to help

diagnose peripheral arterial disease, as it helps to tell

how much blood is reaching your feet. It compares the

blood pressure in your ankle with the blood pressure in

your arm.

The person doing the test will measure the blood

pressure in your arm and your ankles. To measure the

pressure in your ankles, they will put a blood pressure

cuff around your lower leg, just above the ankle. They will

also put some gel on the skin over the two main arteries

in the foot and use a Doppler ultrasound machine to

listen to the blood flowing through those arteries and

measure the blood pressure in your ankle. They then

divide the highest ankle blood pressure by the highest

arm pressure and give the result as a ratio, where 1.0 is

normal. A reading below 0.9 means that you have

peripheral arterial disease, although many people with a

low reading don’t have any symptoms.

You may also be asked to climb the stairs or walk on a



treadmill and have the readings taken before and after,

to measure the blood flow through your arteries after

exercise.

Duplex ultrasound
This test uses sound waves to show an ultrasound picture

of the structure of an artery and the amount of blood

flowing through it. Gel is applied to the skin, and a probe

is placed over an area. A duplex ultrasound helps to tell

where in the arteries the narrowing or blockage is and

how much it is narrowed. It can be difficult to obtain a

picture if you are very overweight or if you have a large

build-up of atheroma (fatty material) in your arteries. This

test can help to decide which treatment would be most

suitable for you.

Electrocardiogram (ECG)
An electrocardiogram – or ECG for short – is a simple and

useful test which records the electrical activity of your

heart.

You may also have an exercise ECG (sometimes called a

stress test). This is an ECG that is recorded while you are

walking on a treadmill or cycling on an exercise bike.

This test looks at how your heart works when you are

more active.

Peripheral arterial disease | 21



22 | British Heart Foundation

Other tests
The tests below can be used to look inside your arteries,

look at the blood flow, and see where the disease is and

how severe it is. However, these tests are generally only

offered if a treatment such as angioplasty or surgery is

being considered, in order to see if you may be suitable

for the treatment.

Computerised tomography angiogram (CTA)

This is a sophisticated type of X-ray, which can produce

detailed 3D pictures of your arteries. A dye is injected into

a vein in your arm. Some people are allergic to the dye so,

if you suffer from allergies, tell the staff before you have

this test. You will need to lie on a narrow table, which

moves through the scanner. This test exposes you to a

small amount of radiation.

Magnetic resonance angiogram (MRA)

This scan uses a magnetic field to create 3D images of

your arteries and can measure the flow of blood through

your arteries. Like the CTA described above, a dye is

injected into a vein in your arm. If you suffer from

allergies, you must tell the staff before you have this test.

You will need to lie down on a narrow table in a narrow

tunnel, around which there is a large magnet. Short



Peripheral arterial disease | 23

bursts of magnetic fields and radio waves from the

scanner allow pictures of your arteries to be created.

The test is very noisy and some people may feel

claustrophobic during an MRA. If you are concerned that

you may be affected by this, talk to your doctors. You

may not be able to have an MRA if you have any metal

implants such as a pacemaker (unless you have a

particular type of pacemaker that is not affected by

an MRI scanner). This test does not expose you to

any radiation.

Angiogram

An angiogram uses X-rays to examine the arteries in your

legs, and can show whether your arteries are narrowed

and, if so, how narrow they have become.

You will have a local anaesthetic to numb the area. A

catheter (a thin, flexible tube) is then passed into an

artery, usually in your groin, but sometimes into an artery

in your arm or wrist. Using an X-ray, the catheter is

directed through your arteries. A dye is then passed

through the catheter and a series of X-rays are taken. You

may feel a hot, flushing sensation from the dye. The dye

will show up the blood flow in the arteries and any

narrowed areas or blockages.

After the procedure, the catheter is removed and your



24 | British Heart Foundation

nurse or doctor will press on the cut for a little while or

insert a small ‘plug’ to stop any bleeding. They will ask you

to stay in bed for a short time. It is normal to have some

bruising around the groin area, and you may feel tender

for a few days. You will probably feel tired at first, but you

should be back to normal within a few days.

An angiogram is considered a relatively safe test and

serious complications are rare. But there are risks

attached to having it. Your risk depends on your overall

health and your individual condition. Your doctor will

only recommend the test if they feel the benefits

outweigh the risk. This test does expose you to

some radiation.

If a doctor is concerned that you may have narrowing in

your coronary arteries, he or she may suggest that you

have a coronary angiogram. The procedure is similar to

having an angiogram, but the catheter will be directed

into the arteries around your heart.



What can I do to help myself?

There are lots of things you can do to help your

symptoms and prevent the peripheral arterial disease

from getting worse. Self-help is a major part of your

treatment, together with support from your nurse or

doctor. Living a healthy lifestyle can help to treat the pain

in your legs, can help to keep all of the arteries in your

body healthy, and also reduce your risk of having a heart

attack or stroke.

If you smoke, stop smoking
Smoking is one of the major causes of peripheral arterial

disease, and is likely to make it much worse.

Smoking can cause the arteries to become narrow, which

restricts the blood flow to the limbs. It also makes the

blood stickier, increasing the risk of blood clots. People

who smoke have a greater risk of getting gangrene (see

page 15). Smoking also increases your chances of having

a heart attack or stroke.

Quitting smoking will have huge benefits to your health.

You may also find that you feel healthier, your clothes and

hair smell better, you enjoy the taste of food more, and

your skin is less likely to suffer signs of ageing.

Peripheral arterial disease | 25



26 | British Heart Foundation

It can be hard to quit, so getting support is important.

Your GP or practice nurse can give you advice on how to

give up, and information on stop-smoking services,

nicotine-replacement products, and medicines to help

you stop smoking. Or, try one of the following helplines

or websites.

Smokefree – Phone: 0800 022 4 332.

Website: www.smokefree.nhs.uk

QUIT – Phone: 0800 00 22 00.

Website: www.quit.org.uk.

QUIT also has helplines in different languages.

For more information on smoking, see our booklet Stop

smoking.

Keep active
Regular physical activity is one of the best treatments for

peripheral arterial disease. Some people worry about

doing activity such as walking because they know it

brings on leg pain. However, in the long term it can help

If you are a smoker, stopping smoking is the single

most important step you can take to help stop your

peripheral arterial disease from getting worse, and

to reduce your risk of heart attack and stroke.



Peripheral arterial disease | 27

to reduce your symptoms and can increase how far you

are able to walk – which can help improve your quality

of life.

Walking helps by improving the blood flow and

increasing the amount of oxygen that your leg muscles

take up. This means that you will get less pain and be

able to walk further. Regular walking can also help to

encourage new blood vessels to grow around the

narrowed or blocked artery, which will improve the

blood flow.

It is important to build up your exercise gradually. Start

by doing 5 to 10 minutes of slow walking. Walk through

the discomfort as far as you can manage, as this will help

you to increase your pain-free walking distances. If the

pain becomes intense, stop and rest, and allow the pain

to go before continuing again.

Gradually build up how far you walk, with the eventual

aim of walking for 30 minutes a day on at least five days a

week. It may take you quite a few weeks or even a few

months to build up to this level. It may seem difficult at

first, but it should get easier. It can take some weeks for

people to notice signs of their symptoms improving.

Some people may find that they are not able to build up

to 30 minutes. However, it is still important for you to

keep active and try to do as much as you can manage.



28 | British Heart Foundation

Even a small amount of exercise can bring benefits.

You may need to take short breaks during your walks.

Pick a route that has plenty of resting places such as

benches or walls, in case you need to stop. You might find

it helpful to keep a diary to record your progress – how

long you walk for and how many times you need to stop.

Think about other forms of exercise, particularly if

walking is too difficult for you. Swimming, cycling and

dancing are all good. Some people find it helps to have

equipment at home – such as an exercise bike. It is

important that you check with your doctor before taking

up a new exercise.

Your nurse or doctor will be able to show you some

simple exercises at home, which will help you. They may

also be able to refer you to special exercise classes or

walking programmes for people with peripheral arterial

disease. The classes aim to improve your walking ability

and help you to build up your general fitness. These may

be run at the hospital or at a community or leisure centre.

The exercises will be tailored to your individual needs.

As well as helping your symptoms, regular physical

activity can also help to stop your peripheral arterial

disease from getting worse and helps to reduce the risk

of having a heart attack or stroke. It also helps to lower

your blood pressure, improve your cholesterol level,



Peripheral arterial disease | 29

control your weight and reduce your risk of diabetes.

Physical activity is also a good way of relieving stress.

Aim to build up to ‘moderate-intensity’ activity. That

means working hard enough to make you breathe more

heavily than normal and become slightly warmer, but you

should still be able to talk. If you’re not used to this

amount of activity, or have been unwell or have been in

hospital, it is important that you build up to this level

over a period of time (see page 27).

You can build activity into your daily routine without ever

joining a gym or playing a sport. The following are all

good for you.

• Walking as much as possible – at lunchtime, to the

shops, or taking your children or grandchildren to

school.

• Using the stairs instead of the lift or escalator.

• Doing the housework or gardening.

Depending on your condition, you may be advised to

avoid some strenuous everyday activities, such as

carrying very heavy objects, or doing heavy DIY or

gardening. Weightlifting and press-ups and competitive

vigorous sports such as squash are best avoided.



30 | British Heart Foundation

For more information about physical activity, see our

booklets Physical activity and your heart and Get active,

stay active!

Whatever sort of exercise you do

• Check with your GP or practice nurse before you

start doing regular physical activity and ask how

much you can do and how to increase it. Also ask

them what types of activity are suitable and safe for

you to do.

• Build up your activity level gradually. Start slowly at

a level that suits you, and then gradually build up

the time you spend on the activity and how often

you do it.

• Try to do something every day. Regular,

moderate-intensity activity is better than

occasional bursts of vigorous activity.

• Look after your feet and try to avoid injuring them

while exercising.

• Each time you exercise, start slowly for the first few

minutes and build up gradually. At the end, spend

some time going more slowly and cooling down.

• If you feel very breathless, dizzy or unwell, or get

chest pain, stop exercising and see your GP.



Peripheral arterial disease | 31

Control high blood pressure
High blood pressure increases the risk of peripheral

arterial disease and of having a heart attack or stroke. If

you already have peripheral arterial disease, having high

blood pressure can make it worse.

If you have high blood pressure, it is essential to control

it. Even a small reduction in blood pressure can help.

Usually there are no symptoms of high blood pressure,

so the only way of knowing if your blood pressure is high

is to have it measured. Your GP or nurse can check it

for you.

If you have peripheral arterial disease (or any type of

cardiovascular disease, or diabetes), your blood pressure

should be below 130/80. Some people can control their

blood pressure by losing weight, doing more physical

activity and cutting down on alcohol and salt. However,

many people will also need to take medicines. If you

have high blood pressure or are taking medicines for it,

it is very important to get your blood pressure

checked regularly.

For more information, see our booklet Blood pressure.



Control your blood cholesterol
Too much cholesterol in the blood can increase your risk

of atheroma developing within the arteries. A common

cause of high blood cholesterol levels is eating too much

saturated fat.

If you have peripheral arterial disease (or any type of

cardiovascular disease), you should aim for a total

cholesterol level under 4 mmol/l. (mmol/l means

millimols per litre.)

Reducing your cholesterol levels can help to stop your

peripheral arterial disease from getting worse, and can

also reduce your risk of a heart attack or a stroke.

To help reduce your cholesterol level, you need to cut

down the amount of saturated fats that you eat, and

replace them with small amounts of unsaturated fats

(monounsaturates and polyunsaturates). Doing regular

physical activity can also help improve your cholesterol.

If you have peripheral arterial disease, it is likely that you

will be prescribed medicine to reduce your cholesterol

level. This will help to stop the peripheral arterial disease

from getting worse and help to protect you from a heart

attack or stroke. Even if you don’t have high cholesterol, it

is likely that you will still benefit from taking this

medicine (see page 40).

32 | British Heart Foundation



For more information, see our booklet Reducing your

blood cholesterol.

Eat a healthy balanced diet
Eating healthily is really important to help keep your

heart and circulation healthy. It also helps to control

some of the risk factors for peripheral arterial disease,

such as high blood pressure and cholesterol, and

being overweight.

You need to:

• cut down on saturated fats

• eat plenty of fruit and vegetables each day

• eat oily fish regularly

• cut down on salt, and

• if you drink alcohol, keep within the sensible limits.

Cut down on saturated fats

Reduce the total amount of fat you eat, replace

saturated fats with small amounts of unsaturated fats

(monounsaturates and polyunsaturates), and cut down

on foods that contain trans fats. See our booklet Eating

well for how to do this.

Eat plenty of fruit and vegetables

Aim to eat at least five portions of a variety of fruit and

Peripheral arterial disease | 33



34 | British Heart Foundation

vegetables a day. Different fruit and vegetables contain

different combinations of vitamins and minerals, so aim

to eat a variety to get the most benefit.

Oily fish

Eating oily fish regularly can help to keep your heart

healthy. Oily fish include herring, mackerel, pilchards,

sardines, salmon, trout and fresh tuna.

Aim to eat two portions of fish a week. One of the

portions should be oily fish. One portion of fish is

140 grams (5 ounces). If you have had a heart attack, you

should have two or three portions of oily fish a week to

help protect your heart.

For more information on healthy eating, see our booklet

Eating well.

Cut down on salt

Eating too much salt can increase your blood pressure.

In the UK we eat much more salt than we need. You

should have less than 6 grams of salt a day (about one

teaspoonful).

• Cut down on processed foods that contain a lot of salt.

Three-quarters of the salt we eat is ‘hidden’ in

processed foods. Check the nutrition information labels

on foods to find out which have the least salt.



Peripheral arterial disease | 35

• Don’t add salt to your food at the table.

• Cook without adding any salt. Use extra pepper, herbs,

garlic, spices or lemon juice to add flavour to your food

instead.

For more information, see our booklet Salt and your heart.

Alcohol

If you drink alcohol, make sure you drink within

recommend limits.

• Men should not regularly drink more than 3 to 4 units

of alcohol a day.

• Women should not regularly drink more than 2 to 3

units of alcohol a day.

Drinking more than the sensible limits can increase the

risk of stroke, damage to the heart muscle, high blood

pressure and other diseases. And alcohol is high in

calories, so it can lead to weight gain.

1 unit of alcohol =

• a small glass (100ml) of wine

(10% ABV [alcohol by volume])

• or half a pint (about 300ml) of

normal-strength lager, cider or beer

(for example, 3.5% ABV)

• or a pub measure (25ml) of spirits.



Keeping to a healthy weight and body shape
Keeping close to a healthy weight and body shape will

help to keep your heart and circulation healthy. It can

also help to protect you against diabetes and high blood

pressure, as well as lowering your cholesterol.

Being overweight can make walking more difficult. So, if

you lose weight, you may find it easier to walk and that

you can walk further.

Your shape matters too. If you’re apple-shaped – with too

much weight around your middle – you are at even more

at risk of having health problems. Women should have a

waist size below 80cm (about 31½ inches) and men

below 94 cm (about 37 inches).

To lose weight or reduce your waist size:

• reduce your calorie intake by cutting down on the fat

and sugar in your diet and reducing portion sizes, and

• increase your daily physical activity.

Try not to lose weight too quickly. Slow and steady

weight loss – about 1 or 2 pounds (½ to 1 kilo) a week – is

healthier, and you’re more likely to keep the weight off

for good. Losing even a small amount of weight will

benefit your health.

Talk to your doctor or nurse about losing weight. Or, for

36 | British Heart Foundation



Peripheral arterial disease | 37

more information on how to lose weight, see our booklet

So you want to lose weight … for good.

Preventing or controlling diabetes
Diabetes significantly increases the risk of peripheral

arterial disease and heart disease. Diabetes also increases

the effect of other risk factors for peripheral arterial

disease, such as raised cholesterol levels, high blood

pressure, smoking and obesity.

Your doctor or nurse will want to do a urine or blood test

to check for diabetes.

To reduce your risk of developing diabetes, it is important

to have a healthy balanced diet, be active and keep to a

healthy body weight and shape (see pages 26 to 37).

If you have diabetes, it is vital to control your blood

glucose level, blood pressure and cholesterol level. This

will help to stop your peripheral arterial disease from

getting worse, and help to reduce the risk of a stroke or

heart attack. Doing regular physical activity, eating a

healthy, balanced diet and controlling your weight and

body shape, will all help to control your blood glucose

(see pages 26 to 37). You might also be prescribed

medicine to help control your blood glucose levels.

For more information, see our booklet Diabetes and your

heart.



38 | British Heart Foundation

Taking care of your feet
If you have peripheral arterial disease, and particularly if

you have diabetes, you are at risk of getting ulcers or

wounds on your lower legs and feet.

It is important to look after your feet, as damaged skin or

an injury to your feet can be difficult to heal. Avoid

walking barefoot, take care not to bang your feet on

sharp corners or objects, and avoid exposing them to

extreme temperatures such as in hot baths. Choose

comfortable, well-fitting, supportive shoes. Take care to

avoid stones in your shoes. Try to wash your feet each

day, and dry them well afterwards. Take care when

trimming your toenails. If you find it difficult to cut them,

you may benefit from the help and advice of a podiatrist

or chiropodist. Always tell them that you have peripheral

arterial disease.

By getting to know your feet, you are more likely to

notice if there are any significant changes. If you notice

any changes to one or both of your feet, or if you have

injured your feet or developed an ulcer, tell your doctor.

Caring for your feet is especially important if you also

have diabetes.



Peripheral arterial disease | 39

What other treatment might I have?

The aim of your treatment is to help relieve symptoms

such as leg pain and to slow the progression of the

atheroma in the arteries in your legs and the rest of your

body. This will help to reduce your risk of heart attack and

stroke.

A large part of your treatment is tackling the risk factors

for the disease, as we have described on pages 25 to 38.

For most people, not smoking, doing regular physical

activity and living a healthy lifestyle, along with taking

your medicines, is the most effective treatment in the

long term.

Below we describe other treatments which may be

suitable for you.

Medicines
You are likely to be prescribed medicines to help prevent

your peripheral arterial disease from getting worse and

to reduce the risk of other problems occurring, such as

heart attack or stroke.

• You may need to take aspirin, or another anti-platelet

medicine, to reduce the risk of a clot forming in an

artery. This will also help to protect you from having a



40 | British Heart Foundation

heart attack or stroke.

• It is likely that you will be prescribed medicine to

reduce your cholesterol level. This will help prevent

your disease from getting worse, and help to reduce

your risk of having a heart attack or stroke. Even if you

don’t have a high cholesterol level, it is likely that you

will still benefit from taking these medicines. The main

type of medicine used to reduce cholesterol levels is

called a statin. There is also some evidence to suggest

that statins may help with the symptoms of peripheral

arterial disease, and can help to relieve pain when

walking.

• If you have high blood pressure, you may be prescribed

medicines to help control it. Often a type of medicine

called an ACE inhibitor or a calcium channel blocker

will be prescribed.

• If you have diabetes, you may be prescribed medicine

to help control your blood glucose.

• If you smoke, you may be prescribed medicines to help

you stop smoking.

For most people, regular physical activity is the most

effective treatment for improving the symptoms of leg

pain. However, if you have very severe symptoms,

medicine is occasionally prescribed to try and help you

walk further. The medicines work by dilating (widening)



Peripheral arterial disease | 41

the blood vessels, which improves the blood flow. This

can help to treat your symptoms, but it won’t cure the

underlying condition.

For more information on medicines, see our booklet

Medicines for your heart.

Other treatments
If you find that your symptoms are getting worse or your

quality of life is becoming seriously affected, your doctor

may talk to you about the possibility of an angioplasty or

bypass surgery to treat the narrowing or blockage in the

artery. This can help improve your blood flow to the

affected area, and improve your symptoms. These

procedures are usually only carried out on people with

severe symptoms.

Your doctor or nurse will discuss the benefits and any

potential risks of these procedures with you beforehand.

The risks vary from person to person, and will depend on

your overall health and your condition. They won’t

recommend that you have the procedure unless the

benefits to you outweigh the risk of having it done.



Angioplasty

An angioplasty is a procedure that widens the narrowed

or blocked artery. It aims to improve the blood flow

through the arteries, to help to relieve your symptoms.

Whether angioplasty is the right treatment for you will

depend on which part of your leg artery is narrowed or

blocked, and whether your doctor thinks that the

narrowing is suitable for angioplasty.

The beginning of the procedure is similar to having an

angiogram (see page 22). The catheter is gently inserted

into your groin in the same way as for an angiogram. At

the tip of the catheter there is a small balloon. (See the

illustration on the next page.) Once the catheter is in

place, the balloon is gently inflated so that it squashes

the fatty tissue that is causing the narrowing. As a result,

this widens the narrowing so the blood can flow through

it more freely. The balloon is then deflated and removed

from the artery.

Sometimes a small wire mesh tube, called a stent, is used

to hold the artery open. The stent is left in place in the

part of the artery that has been widened. Whether you

have a stent depends on which artery is narrowed, which

part of the artery, and how severe the narrowing is. Once

the stent is in place, it will eventually become covered by

the lining of the artery wall.

42 | British Heart Foundation



Peripheral arterial disease | 43

Atheroma (fatty deposits) in the
artery wall restrict the flow of blood.

The guide wire of
the catheter goes
beyond the
narrowed part of
the artery.

artery

stent

The balloon
and stent are
positioned in the
narrowed area.

The balloon is
gently inflated
and the stent
expands,
flattening the
atheroma in the
artery wall.

The balloon is
then let down and
removed, leaving
the stent to keep
the artery open.

Angioplasty with a stent



44 | British Heart Foundation

When the procedure is over, the catheter is removed.

What happens afterwards is similar to what happens after

having an angiogram (see page 23). Some people will

need to stay in hospital overnight after the procedure,

but others will have it done as a day case. You may feel

tired for a few days afterwards, but it is important to start

walking soon after you go home. Start by taking short

walks, and gradually build up how far you walk (see

page 27).

There are some risks attached to having an angioplasty.

On average 3 out of every 100 people who have an

angioplasty to open a narrowed artery in their leg have

some form of complication, which can include bleeding,

or needing further surgery, or amputation. Your doctor or

nurse will discuss your risks with you.

Bypass surgery

If the circulation to your leg is severely affected, and if no

other treatments can improve your symptoms, your

vascular surgeon may discuss with you the possibility of

having an operation to bypass the blockage. This should

improve the blood supply to your leg. Bypass surgery is

usually only carried out if angioplasty has been

unsuccessful or is not possible.

Bypass surgery is a big operation, done under a general



Peripheral arterial disease | 45

or local anaesthetic. It involves staying in hospital for

around 7 to 10 days, or sometimes longer.

During the surgery, the narrowed section of your artery is

bypassed (got around) using a graft. The graft used may

be an artificial hollow tube, or a vein taken from your leg

or arm. The graft is attached to the artery above the

blockage and ends at a point in the artery beyond the

blockage. This provides a new path for the blood to travel

through and should improve the blood supply to your

legs and feet. Depending on the type of bypass you have,

you will probably have two wounds – one in the groin

and another further down your leg. Afterwards you may

have slight discomfort and twinges of pain in the wound

area. You will be given regular painkillers to help control

your pain. The wounds will heal and fade after a few

months.

When you go home, you will feel tired and will need to

have lots of rest. However, it is important to get back to

your usual activities gradually, and bit by bit you will feel

stronger. You may be advised to avoid any heavy

household chores for a few weeks. Regular short walks

are recommended after the operation, starting slowly

and gradually increasing the distance. It can take a few

months to make a full recovery.

For most people, the operation should relieve all or most



46 | British Heart Foundation

of the symptoms. However, for a few people the

operation is not successful, and there may be little

improvement in symptoms, or the symptoms may return

a few months after having the surgery. The chances of

having a successful result vary from person to person.

Your surgeon will discuss this with you beforehand.

For more information on particular operations and

recovery afterwards, contact the Circulation Foundation

(see contact details on page 66).

After your angioplasty or bypass surgery

Having treatment such as angioplasty or bypass

surgery helps to improve your blood supply, but it is

not a cure for peripheral arterial disease. So, after

having an angioplasty or surgery, it is possible that the

arteries can become narrowed again in the future. To

help prevent this from happening, having a healthy

lifestyle is vital.

It is particularly important to stop smoking if you have

had an angioplasty or bypass surgery. This is because,

if you smoke, there is a much higher chance that the

arteries will become narrowed or blocked again.



Peripheral arterial disease | 47

Angioplasty or bypass surgery?

Overall, people who have bypass surgery are more likely

to remain free from symptoms for a slightly longer time

than those who have an angioplasty. However, the

advantage of an angioplasty is that it is not a major

operation, recovery is quicker, it has fewer complications

than bypass surgery, and it can be repeated if necessary.

Your doctor will discuss with you which procedure is best

for you, depending on your health and your age.

Carotid endarterectomy

If you have severe peripheral arterial disease in your

carotid arteries (the arteries in your neck) and recent

symptoms which can be linked to the narrowed artery,

you may be offered an operation called a carotid

endarterectomy. This can help to reduce the risk of stroke.

(For more information on stroke, see pages 9 and 58.)

A carotid endarterectomy involves a surgeon removing

the plaque that is causing the blockage within the

carotid artery. It can be done under general or local

anaesthetic. The surgeon makes a cut in the side of the

neck, and then clamps and opens the artery. If you are

awake, you will be asked to press a squeaky toy at certain

times during the procedure, and to count back from 100.

If you become agitated, have problems with simple



48 | British Heart Foundation

maths, or lose consciousness, a tube will be inserted into

your artery to restore the blood supply to the brain. The

plaque is carefully removed, and the artery is closed using

a piece of material called a patch.

You are likely to feel tired when you go home afterwards,

and it will take a few weeks to fully regain your strength.

Get plenty of rest, but try to do some activity every day,

building up gradually. You will soon be able to return to

all your usual activities.

There are some risks involved in having this procedure.

See the next page.

Carotid stenting

Another procedure which may be offered if you have

severe peripheral arterial disease in your carotid arteries

is carotid stenting.

This involves making a cut, usually in the groin, and

passing a small catheter up into the chest and then to the

artery in the neck. You will not feel any of this, as you will

have a local anaesthetic in your groin. Once the catheter

has reached the blockage, a small wire mesh tube called

a stent is inserted. The stent helps to keep the narrowed

artery open, and also holds back the material that is

causing the blockage, stopping it from breaking off and



Peripheral arterial disease | 49

from causing a stroke, and allowing the blood to flow

normally.

This procedure is a useful alternative to endarterectomy

for some patients, but at the moment the evidence shows

that, for most people, endarterectomy is a slightly safer

procedure.

Carotid endarterectomy and carotid stenting. Which

procedure?

Which procedure you are offered will depend on the

cause of the blockage in the carotid artery, whether you

have had an operation on the artery before, and the

experience of the doctors performing the procedure.

There is a risk to having an endarterectomy or carotid

stenting. Unfortunately, just under 5 in every 100 people

who have a carotid endarterectomy or carotid stenting

have a stroke during the procedure, and fewer than 1

person in every 100 dies during the procedure. Your

doctor can discuss with you your own risk of this

happening. If the risk is too high, your doctor won’t

recommend that you have the operation.

Amputation

Many people with peripheral arterial disease worry about

whether they will need to have a part of their leg



50 | British Heart Foundation

amputated, but in fact very few people need an

amputation. Each year, one in every 100 people who have

intermittent claudication (pain in the leg or buttock while

exercising) need to have an amputation. If your

peripheral arterial disease gets worse – for example, if

you develop rest pain or gangrene – your risk of needing

an amputation will be higher.

An amputation is only necessary if the blood flow to your

legs is so poor that, if it were left untreated, you would

become very ill. Amputation is the very last resort and

will only be done if other treatments have not improved

the blood flow.

Afterwards, you will see a physiotherapist to help you

regain your strength and improve your mobility, and see

an occupational therapist for advice on how to manage

your everyday activities.

The risk of having a leg amputated is small, but is higher

if you are a smoker. For more information about

amputation and recovery afterwards, contact the

Circulation Foundation (see contact details on page 66).



Peripheral arterial disease | 51

Abdominal aortic aneurysm

What is an abdominal aortic aneurysm?
The aorta is the main artery that carries blood away from

your heart. (See the illustration on page 7.) An aortic

aneurysm is a balloon-like swelling or bulge that

develops in a section of the aorta, because of a weakness

in the wall of the aorta. Having atheroma in your arteries

(which is what happens in people with peripheral arterial

disease) increases the risk of developing an aneurysm.

The fatty deposits can make the artery wall weak, causing

it to bulge. Aneurysms are most common in men, people

with high blood pressure, and those over the age of 65.

Most aortic aneurysms are found in the abdominal area

of the aorta, but they can also happen in other areas such

as the chest. An abdominal aortic aneurysm – or AAA for

short – often doesn’t cause any symptoms and is usually

picked up as an incidental finding on a scan (either an

ultrasound or CT scan). But sometimes an AAA can put

pressure on surrounding nerves, which may cause pain

in the lower back or tummy area. If the aneurysm gets

big, it could burst and cause internal bleeding. This is a

life-threatening condition that needs emergency surgery.

If the aneurysm bursts, you are likely to have sudden pain

in the abdomen, back or lower back area. You might also



52 | British Heart Foundation

feel cold, clammy, sweaty, faint and breathless. Some

people collapse. If you get any of these symptoms, call

999 immediately.

If your doctor feels a swelling in your abdomen, he or she

may suspect that you have an AAA. If so, they will send

you for an ultrasound scan, which can tell if you have an

aneurysm and what size it is.

Most aneurysms are small (between 3 and 5.4

centimetres), but they can grow, so you will need regular

scans to check the size of yours. The chance of an

aneurysm bursting depends on how big it is. The bigger

the aneurysm, the bigger the risk. If it grows to more

than 5.5 centimetres, you will be referred to a vascular

surgeon to discuss the possibility of having a procedure

to repair it.

Because most people who have an AAA don’t have

symptoms, an NHS screening programme for AAA is

being introduced. It is now available in some parts of

England and will be extended to other parts of the UK in

the near future. Men aged over 65 are offered an

ultrasound to see if they may have an AAA. For more

information about this, ask at your GP surgery, or see the

website http://aaa.screening.nhs.uk

The same things that reduce your risk of peripheral

arterial disease also reduce your risk of an AAA, so see



Peripheral arterial disease | 53

page 16 for more information on this. If you have an

aneurysm, you are also at high risk of having a heart

problem. To protect your heart and to help stop your

aneurysm from getting bigger, it is vital that you don’t

smoke, and that you control your blood pressure and live

a healthy lifestyle (see page 25). You will probably also

need to take medicines such as those listed on page 39,

to help protect your heart and circulation.

Treatment for an AAA
There are two main treatments available for an AAA –

surgical repair or endovascular repair (EVAR). Your

vascular surgeon will discuss with you which procedure is

best for you. This will depend on the results of your tests,

the size of your aneurysm, and your general health. In

some cases the assessments may show that you are not

strong enough to have major vascular surgery and your

vascular surgeon will arrange an appointment with you

to discuss other possible options or ways to help you.

Surgical repair

This involves replacing the affected part of the aorta with

a plastic tube (graft). It is a big operation and you will

need a general anaesthetic, so you will be asleep for

the procedure.



54 | British Heart Foundation

The surgeon will make a cut down the middle of your

tummy, clamp the aorta and iliac artery, open the

weakened section of the aorta and insert the graft. The

graft then acts as an artificial blood vessel and the blood

flows through the graft inside the aorta instead of the

aneurysm. These grafts usually last for 25 years.

Because it is a major operation, surgery is only advised if

the aneurysm gets to a certain size (5.5 centimetres or

more). If the aneurysm is small (less than 5.5 centimetres),

the risks of the surgery are likely to be greater than the

chances of the aneurysm bursting. However, for a large

aneurysm, the risk of it bursting is usually higher than the

risks of having the operation. The doctors will also want

to consider your general health, as this will affect the risk

involved in you having the surgery. If you need an

operation, your surgeon will arrange for you to have

some tests to assess your heart and lung function,

including a heart scan. You will also be seen by an

anaesthetist, and possibly a cardiologist. This is to check

that you are well enough to have the operation.

Most people who have this operation need to stay in

hospital for over a week. You will feel very tired after the

operation, and it can take some weeks to make a full

recovery.



Peripheral arterial disease | 55

Endovascular repair (EVAR)

Some people are suitable for having a procedure called

an endovascular repair – or EVAR for short. This is a type

of keyhole surgery, which involves making a smaller cut

than in traditional surgery. People who are having this

procedure usually have a local anaesthetic injected in the

groin or a small injection in the spine, but some people

might need a general anaesthetic.

The procedure involves making a cut in the artery in the

groin. A catheter (a thin, flexible tube) is then passed

up through the artery to where the aneurysm is. A

stent-graft (a small metal tube covered with a mesh) is

fed up through the catheter and placed inside the

weakened part of the artery. The catheter is then taken

out, and the stent-graft is left in place. The blood then

flows through the stent-graft, and the aorta is protected

from further pressure.

Although this is a simpler technique and research has

shown that it is safer than the surgical repair described

on page 53, it is not suitable for everyone. Before having

the procedure, you will need to have tests to check your

fitness, including a heart scan and tests to assess your

heart and lung function.

You should be able to get up and walk around the next

day. Most people are able to go home two or three days



56 | British Heart Foundation

afterwards. You will need to have follow-up scans (CT and

ultrasound) to make sure that the stent-graft stays in the

correct position.

For more information

For more information about AAA, its treatment and the

complications of surgical repair or EVAR, visit the

Circulation Foundation website at

www.circulationfoundation.org.uk



What to do if you think you are having
a heart attack or a stroke

Symptoms of a heart attack
If you think you are having a heart attack, you should

call 999 immediately.

Heart attack? Know these symptoms

Pain or discomfort in the chest
that doesn’t go away.

The pain may spread to the left
or right arm …

… or may spread to the neck
and jaw.

You may feel sick or short of
breath.

Peripheral arterial disease | 57



58 | British Heart Foundation

During a heart attack, you could develop a

life-threatening heart rhythm, which may lead to a

cardiac arrest. This is when you lose consciousness, you

stop breathing and your heart stops pumping. This is

why, if you think you may be having a heart attack, you

must call 999 immediately for an ambulance.

If you think you are having a heart attack, don’t delay.

The more quickly you call 999 for an ambulance, the

better your chance of survival.

For more information, see our booklet Heart attack.

Symptoms of a stroke
If you suspect that you or someone else is having a

stroke, you need to act FAST. To remember the signs of a

stroke and what to do, think ‘FAST’:

• Facial weakness – Can you smile? Has your mouth or

eye drooped?

• Arm weakness – Can you raise both arms?

• Speech problems – Can you speak clearly and can you

understand what others are saying?

• Time to call 999.

If these symptoms disappear within 24 hours, it may have

been a transient ischaemic attack or TIA (sometimes

called a mini stroke). A TIA is a warning sign that you are



Peripheral arterial disease | 59

at a very high risk of having a stroke – so it is vital that

you don’t ignore these symptoms. If you experience

these symptoms or see them in someone else, call 999

immediately.

For more information, contact The Stroke Association on

0303 303 3100 or visit www.stroke.org.uk



60 | British Heart Foundation

A final word

Many people with peripheral arterial disease find that

their condition and symptoms remain stable over many

years and that they are able to have a good quality of life.

Unfortunately, if you have peripheral arterial disease, you

may also have the disease in other areas of the body such

as the heart, neck or brain. This increases the risk of

having a heart attack or a stroke.

Living a healthy lifestyle and taking your prescribed

medicines will help to relieve the symptoms of peripheral

arterial disease and stop it from getting worse, and will

also help to protect you from having a heart attack or

stroke. It is also important to go for a regular health

check, carried out by your doctor or practice nurse.

Remember the following:

• Be physically active.

• Eat a healthy, balanced diet.

• Don’t smoke.

• Keep to a healthy weight and body shape.

• Keep your blood pressure and blood cholesterol levels

well controlled.

• If you have diabetes, keep your blood glucose level well

controlled.



Peripheral arterial disease | 61

• Take the medicines that your doctor prescribes for you.

• Keep an eye on the condition of your feet and legs.

• See a doctor if your symptoms get worse.



62 | British Heart Foundation

How your support can help

Over recent decades, research funded by the BHF has

contributed to a substantial reduction in the number of

people dying from heart and circulatory disease. For

example, researchers have proved that aspirin prevents

both heart attacks and strokes in a wide range of people

with high-risk conditions such as peripheral arterial

disease.

But this means that more and more people are surviving

to live with the often debilitating consequences of heart

disease, in particular heart failure. Fortunately, we can

treat heart failure, but we can’t cure it because the heart

can’t repair itself. The next big challenge is to discover

how to help the heart repair itself so that heart failure

can be cured rather than treated. Visit the Research pages

on our website bhf.org.uk to see how your support can

make a difference.



Peripheral arterial disease | 63

For more information

British Heart Foundation website

bhf.org.uk
For up-to-date information on heart disease, the BHF

and its services.

Heart Helpline

0300 330 3311 (a similar cost to 01 and 02 numbers)

For information and support on anything heart-related.

Genetic Information Service

0300 456 8383 (a similar cost to 01 and 02 numbers)

For information and support on inherited heart conditions.

Booklets and DVDs
To order our booklets or DVDs:

• call the BHF Orderline on 0870 600 6566, or

• email orderline@bhf.org.uk or

• visit bhf.org.uk/publications

You can also download many of our publications from our

website. For a list of resources available from the BHF, ask

for a copy of Our heart health catalogue. Our booklets are

free of charge, but we would welcome a donation. (See

page 2 for how to make a donation.)



64 | British Heart Foundation

Heart Information Series

This booklet is one of the booklets in the Heart Information

Series. The other titles in the series are as follows.

Angina

Atrial fibrillation

Blood pressure

Cardiac rehabilitation

Caring for someone with a heart condition

Coronary angioplasty

Diabetes and your heart

Having heart surgery

Heart attack

Heart rhythms

Heart transplantation

Heart valve disease

Implantable cardioverter defibrillators (ICDs)

Keep your heart healthy

Living with heart failure

Medicines for your heart

Pacemakers

Peripheral arterial disease

Physical activity and your heart

Primary angioplasty for a heart attack

Reducing your blood cholesterol

Returning to work with a heart condition

Tests for heart conditions



Peripheral arterial disease | 65

My progress record

This is a personal health record for people with a heart

condition. You can use it to keep a record of important

information, and to chart the progress you are making in

tackling your risk factors for coronary heart disease. You

can order a copy from the BHF (see page 63), and work

through it with your health professional. A short version,

My progress card, is also available.

Heart Matters
Heart Matters is the BHF’s free, personalised service to

help you live with a healthy heart. Join today and enjoy

the benefits, including heart matters magazine, a Heart

Helpline and an online members’ area with articles,

recipes and lifestyle tips. You can join online at

bhf.org.uk/heartmatters or call 0300 330 3300 (a similar

cost to 01 and 02 numbers).

Emergency life-support skills
Heartstart

For information about a free, two-hour course in

emergency life-support skills, contact Heartstart at the

British Heart Foundation. The course teaches you to:

• recognise the warning signs and symptoms of a heart

attack



66 | British Heart Foundation

• help someone who is choking or seriously bleeding

• deal with someone who is unconscious

• know what to do if someone collapses, and

• perform cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR) if

someone has stopped breathing and his or her heart

has stopped pumping.

For more information on peripheral
arterial disease
Circulation Foundation

35-43 Lincoln’s Inn Fields

London WC2A 3PE

Phone: 020 7304 4779

Website: www.circulationfoundation.org.uk

Target PAD

www.targetpad.co.uk

Vascular Society of Great Britain and Ireland

The Vascular Society Office

The Royal College of Surgeons of England

35-43 Lincoln’s Inn Fields

London WC2A 3PE

Phone: 020 7973 0306

Website: www.vascularsociety.org.uk



Peripheral arterial disease | 67

For information on stroke
The Stroke Association

Stroke House

240 City Road

London EC1V 2PR

Stroke Helpline: 0303 303 3100

Phone: 020 7566 0300

Textphone: 020 7251 9096

Website: www.stroke.org.uk



68 | British Heart Foundation

Index

AAA .................................................................................................................51

abdominal aortic aneurysm ............................................................10, 51

ABI ...................................................................................................................20

ABPI .................................................................................................................20

activity .....................................................................................................16, 26

alcohol ...........................................................................................................35

amputation ..................................................................................................49

aneurysm ...............................................................................................10, 51

angina................................................................................................................8

angiogram .....................................................................................................22

angioplasty ..................................................................................................42

ankle brachial index ..................................................................................20

ankle brachial pressure index ...............................................................20

aortic aneurysm .........................................................................................10

arteries ..........................................................................................................5, 6

atheroma ..........................................................................................................5

atherosclerosis................................................................................................5

blood pressure .....................................................................................16, 31

bypass surgery .....................................................................................41, 44

cardiovascular disease ................................................................................8

causes .............................................................................................................16

check (health check) .................................................................................18

carotid endarterectomy ......................................................................9, 47

carotid stenting ..........................................................................................48

cholesterol .............................................................................................16, 31



Peripheral arterial disease | 69

claudication .................................................................................................11

coronary heart disease ...............................................................................8

computerised tomography angiogram ............................................22

CTA ..................................................................................................................22

diabetes ..................................................................................................16, 37

diet ..................................................................................................................33

eating .............................................................................................................33

ECG ..................................................................................................................21

duplex ultrasound .....................................................................................21

electrocardiogram .....................................................................................21

endovascular repair ..................................................................................55

EVAR ................................................................................................................55

exercise ...................................................................................................16, 26

family history ...............................................................................................16

feet ..................................................................................................................38

gangrene .......................................................................................................15

health check ................................................................................................18

heart attack .......................................................................................8, 10, 57

intermittent claudication ........................................................................11

magnetic resonance angiogram ..........................................................22

medicines .....................................................................................................39

MRA..................................................................................................................22

overweight ............................................................................................16, 36

peripheral vascular disease ......................................................................5

physical activity ...................................................................................16, 26

PVD ....................................................................................................................5

rest pain .........................................................................................................14

risk factors ....................................................................................................16



70 | British Heart Foundation

scan .................................................................................................................22

shape (body shape) ..................................................................................36

smoking ..................................................................................................16, 25

specialist ........................................................................................................14

stent ................................................................................................................42

stroke ...................................................................................................9, 10, 57

surgical repair (AAA) .................................................................................53

symptoms of peripheral arterial disease ..........................................11

tests .................................................................................................................19

treatment ......................................................................................................39

ulcers ..............................................................................................................14

weight .....................................................................................................16, 36

Have your say

We would welcome your comments to help us produce

the best information for you. Why not let us know

what you think? Contact us through our website

bhf.org.uk/contact. Or, write to us at the address on the

back cover.



Acknowledgements

The British Heart Foundation would like to thank all the

GPs, cardiologists, nurses and other health professionals

who helped to develop the booklets in the Heart

Information Series, and all the patients who commented

on the text and design.

Particular thanks for his work on this booklet are due to:

• Professor Julian Scott, Professor of Vascular Surgery,

Leeds Teaching Hospital NHS Trust.



Heart Helpline
0300 330 3311
bhf.org.uk

British Heart Foundation
Greater London House
180 Hampstead Road
London NW1 7AW
T 020 7554 0000
F 020 7554 0100

bhf.org.uk

Information & support on anything heart-
related. Phone lines open 9am to 5pm
Monday to Friday.
Similar cost to 01 or 02 numbers.

2011 is the British Heart Foundation’s 50th birthday.
Since 1961, we have been the nation’s heart charity,

dedicated to saving lives through pioneering
research, patient care, campaigning for change

and by providing vital information. But we
urgently need your help. We rely on your

donations of time and money to
continue our life-saving work.
Because together we can

beat heart disease.

8058

We are the nation’s heart charity, dedicated to
saving lives through pioneering research, patient
care, campaigning for change and by providing

vital information. But we urgently need your
help. We rely on your donations of time
and money to continue our life-saving

work. Because together we can
beat heart disease.

©
Br
iti
sh

H
ea
rt
Fo

un
da

tio
n
20

12
,r
eg

is
te
re
d
ch

ar
ity

in
En

gl
an

d
an

d
W
al
es

(2
25

97
1)

an
d
Sc
ot
la
nd

(S
C0

39
42

6)
Pr
in
tc

od
e:
H
IS
16

/0
21

2


	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_01
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_02
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_03
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_04
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_05
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_06
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_07
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_08
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_09
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_10
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_11
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_12
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_13
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_14
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_15
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_16
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_17
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_18
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_19
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_20
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_21
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_22
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_23
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_24
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_25
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_26
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_27
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_28
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_29
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_30
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_31
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_32
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_33
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_34
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_35
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_36
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_37
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_38
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_39
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_40
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_41
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_42
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_43
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_44
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_45
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_46
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_47
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_48
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_49
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_50
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_51
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_52
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_53
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_54
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_55
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_56
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_57
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_58
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_59
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_60
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_61
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_62
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_63
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_64
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_65
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_66
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_67
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_68
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_69
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_70
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_71
	BHF_No16_Peripheral arterial disease_72

